City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

Cyngor Abertawe You are invited to attend a Meeting of the
Swansea Council

_._.--"'"_—-—__
Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee

At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea
On: Wednesday, 22 August 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Alyson Pugh

Membership:

Councillors: P Downing, C R Doyle, D W Helliwell, B Hopkins, Y V Jardine,
L R Jones, H M Morris, G J Tanner and L V Walton

Agenda
Page No.

1 Apologies for Absence.
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests
3  Minutes. 1-2

To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct

record.
4 Swansea Truth Commission - Feedback on Investigations on

Progress in Other Areas. (Verbal)
5 Draft Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan. 3-53
6 Work Plan 2018-2019. 54 - 55

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 26 September 2018 at 4.00 pm

“cf*ﬁw Lo

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services
Thursday 16 August 2018

Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923



http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

10

11

12

Agenda Iltem 3

City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy
Development Committee

Cyngor Abertawe
Swansea Council  Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea
._f

Wednesday, 25 July 2018 at 4.00 pm
Present: Councillor A Pugh (Chair) Presided
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P Downing C R Doyle D W Helliwell
B Hopkins G J Tanner L V Walton
Officer(s)
Rachel Moxey Head of Poverty & Prevention
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Lyndsay Thomas Senior Lawyer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): L R Jones

Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea
no interests were declared.

Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee
held on 27 June 2018 be signed and approved as a correct record.

Presentation - Poverty Truth Commission.

The Head of Poverty & Prevention provided the Committee with a presentation on
Poverty Truth Commission. Details provided in the presentation included: -

Nothing about Us, without Us, is for Us;
Other areas;

Cannot be owned by the Council;
Principles;

Scotland and Leeds;

6 example key steps;

Example key steps;

Swansea proposal;

Resource.

Page 1



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (25.07.2018)
Cont'd

The Committee discussed the information contained in the presentation as follows: -

The success of the projects in Leeds and Scotland;

The need to involve people experiencing poverty at the moment;

The need to be independent from the Council is essential;

The potential costs involved;

Interested organisations and how they could contribute non-financially, e.g. by

providing resources;

Providing a report highlighting the next steps and outlining the terms of reference;

e Using the experience of past events organised by the Authority to develop the
proposals;

e The slow pace of change and supporting people now, when they needed help the
most;

e Understanding that the Poverty Truth Commission would be a more generic

project and would seek to understand the reasons why people make decisions

and also bring them into contact with the Council leadership;

The potential impact of continued austerity upon non-statutory services;

Very little progress that has been made in this area over the previous 20 years;

The positive effect the project could have and how this could expand;

The stigma felt by people living in poverty and encouraging more openness;

Organising an open day and inviting the leaders from other similar projects to

contribute.

Resolved that: -

1) The contents of the presentation be noted;

2) A draft Cabinet report outlining the recommendation from PDC to advocate the
development of proposals for a Swansea Poverty Truth Commission along with
next steps be provided at the next scheduled meeting;

3) Feedback on investigations on progress in other areas be provided at the next
scheduled meeting.

Work Plan 2018-2019.

The Chair presented an updated Work Plan 2018-2019.

Feedback on investigations on progress in other areas and the draft Cabinet report
for approval regarding the Poverty Truth Commission be added.

Resolved that the content of the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 5.20 pm

Chair

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

¢
S

Cyngor Abertawe
Swansea Council

—

Report of the Landlord Services Manager

Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee - 22 August 2018

Draft Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan

Purpose: e To present the Committee with the draft
Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan.
e To provide the Committee with the opportunity to
comment and influence the draft aim, key
principles, objectives and actions.

Policy Framework: Local Housing Strategy 2015-2020.
Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) Members consider the draft Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan

and provide their comments.

Report Author: Rosie Jackson
Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer
Legal Officer: Deb Smith
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar

Introduction

1.1 The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 places a responsibility on all local
authorities to produce a homelessness strategy by the end of 2018 to set
out how the Council plans to tackle homelessness in its area over a four
year period. The strategy must have a detailed action plan to address gaps
in service provision and must include plans for:

e The prevention of homelessness

e Securing accommodation for people who are homeless or are
threatened with homelessness

e Provision of support for people who are homeless or are threatened
with homelessness

Page 3




1.2

1.3

2.2

The Homelessness Strategy has a clear link with the Council’'s poverty
agenda and Swansea’s Wellbeing Strategy as it has a significant role in
contributing to the achievement of the objectives to ensure that children
[...]
lsh Government Rough Sleeping Action Plan 2018-20

e Wales Audit Office report “How Local Government manages demand —
Homelessness”

Next steps

A formal public consultation exercise is scheduled to take place during

September. It will comprise of the following elements:

e A questionnaire will be available on-line and hard copies for:

»  Support and accommodation providers

»  Partners

»  Service users. This will be promoted by members of the
Supporting People and Homelessness Forum and providers will
be asked to encourage and assist service users to complete the
questionnaire. Council officers will also offer to meet with any
organisations and their service users it they wish to discuss any
aspects of the strategy and action plan in more detail.

e Specific stakeholders will be contacted directly and asked to complete
the questionnaire and comment on the strategy, for example: Health
Board, Housing Associations, BME representative groups, support and
accommodation providers, key 3 sector partners such as Shelter,
Crisis, CAB, Prison Service, Probation, other local authority services
such as Education, Social Services, Poverty and Prevention.

e Drop in sessions will be arranged to provide an option for face-to-face
discussions.

Following the formal consultation process, the draft strategy and action
plan will be considered by Cabinet. Scrutiny have requested to carry out
pre-decision scrutiny on the draft strategy and action plan so appropriate
arrangements will be made to facilitate this.

The final strategy and action plan will be reported to Council for information
on 20" December and the strategy will be implemented on 21st December.

Equality and Engagement Implications

The Council is subject to the Public Sector Equality Duty (Wales) and
must, in the exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to:

o Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation
and other conduct prohibited by the Act.

o Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a
protected characteristic and those who do not.

o Foster good relations between people who share a protected

characteristic and those who do not.

Our Equality Impact Assessment process ensures that we have paid due
regard to the above.

Page 6



6.2

8.2

8.3

An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening form has been
completed and it has identified that a full EIA is required. This process has
commenced and will be completed once the final strategy is ready for
consultation.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications for this report. However, there are
financial implications associated with the delivery of the strategy and the
action plan. The Welsh Government provided Transitional Funding to local
authorities in recognition of the increased resources required to meet the
new duties under the Housing (Wales) Act 2014. It has committed to
providing additional funding for the prevention of homelessness for
2018/19 and 2019/20. This money is essential to the Council’s
achievement of the aims, objectives and actions set out in the strategy and
to sustain high levels of homelessness prevention work.

Legal Implications

The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 places a responsibility on all local
authorities to produce a homelessness strategy by the end of 2018 (i.e.
31st December) to set out how the Council plans to tackle homelessness
in its area over a four year period.

The Act replaces Part VII of the Housing Act 1996, the Homeless Persons
(Priority Need) (Wales) Order 2001, the Homelessness Act 2002 and the
Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (Wales) Order 2006.

The legislation has changed the law on homelessness in Wales and
provides a different framework for homelessness in the rest of the United
Kingdom. For example, whilst local authorities in England and Northern
Ireland are encouraged to focus on preventing homelessness where
possible, their duties in respect of homelessness are not framed around
prevention
[...]
ers and Manager 2020 providers _ services
vulnerable households to have Community Hold discussions with health and

Housing social services

better access to health including
mental health services.




Ref Action required ReS%gnsible By When Key activities Outcome
ofricer
5.10 | Carry out local qualitative research | Operations December | e Consultation with service users Better information in the needs of
with former rough sleepers to Manager 2019 * Research report completed rough sleepers available to identify
identify the key factors that helped ﬁg?sﬁ‘g”'ty effective interventions.

them obtain and maintain
permanent housing.

£g abed




Agenda Iltem 6

¢
S

Cyngor Abertawe
Swansea Council

e —

Report of the Chair

Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee — 22 August 2018

Work Plan 2018-2019

Date of Agenda items and Format
meeting
25/07/18 | Poverty Truth Commission
— Poverty Truth Commissions in other areas.
— Proposal for Swansea.
— Agree approach for Swansea Poverty Truth Commission with
recommendation to Cabinet.
22/08/18 | Poverty Truth Commission
— Feedback on investigations on progress in other areas.
Draft Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan
Work Programme:
— Presentation / Feedback / Information on Homelessness Action Plan
before Cabinet consideration.
26/09/18 | Poverty Truth Commission

- Draft Cabinet report for approval.

High Interest Lending

Outcomes:

Advice note to Cabinet — Swansea approach to high interest lending,
given corporate/cross-cutting tackling poverty priority.

Work Programme:
Consideration of existing issues — hear from voluntary organisations and
people affected by high interest lending.

Presentation - current Council approaches
— Planning (Law Society Work),

— Poverty and Prevention,

— Benefits teams,

— Education (Pupil/Big Conversation)

Consideration of draft report to Cabinet

Page 54




24/10/18

28/11/18

19/12/18

23/01/19

27/02/19

27/03/19

24/04/19

Topics

Human Rights City (HRC)
Work Programme:

Over

Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy 
Development Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 22 August 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Pugh (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P Downing C R Doyle D W Helliwell
L R Jones G J Tanner L V Walton

Officer(s)
Rosie Jackson Senior Policy & Leasehold Officer
Rachel Moxey Head of Poverty & Prevention
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Steve Porter Housing Operations Manager
Joanne Portwood Strategy and Policy Officer
Lyndsay Thomas Principal Lawyer

Apologies for Absence
David Howes 

14 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea 
no interests were declared.

15 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee 
held on 25 July 2018 be signed and approved as a correct record.

16 Draft Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan.

Steve Porter, Operations Manager - Community Housing Services and Rosie 
Jackson, Senior Policy and Leasehold Management Officer provided a detailed and 
informative presentation on the Draft Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan.

Details provided in the presentation included: -

 Purpose
 Housing (Wales) Act 2014
 Progress So Far



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (22.08.2018)
Cont’d

 Emerging Themes
 Key Priorities
 Draft Aim
 Key Principles
 Draft Objectives & Actions
 Objectives 1-5
 Action Plan
 Next Steps

The Committee asked questions regarding the content of the presentation, which 
were responded to accordingly.  Discussions centred around: -

 Access to services and how each person’s needs differed and the requirement 
for the service provided to be flexible;

 Looking at the practical aspect of getting systems to work together;
 The positive and negative aspects of hostels and focussing upon the positives;
 Provisions in place for couples and the difficulties faced in dealing with certain 

circumstances, e.g. domestic abuse;
 The importance of having an action plan going forward;
 The importance of involving service users in consultations and how their views 

have been incorporated into the action plan;
 The huge amount of research that had been done in this area with third sector 

organisations;
 The reporting process of the Strategy and Action Plan.

Resolved that the contents of the presentation and discussions be noted.

17 Swansea Truth Commission - Feedback on Investigations on Progress in Other 
Areas. (Verbal)

The Chair reported that a report to Cabinet regarding the Poverty Truth Commission 
was not necessary.

The Head of Poverty and Prevention added that whilst the Authority could not lead 
on the project, it would still be involved as a partner.  She informed the meeting 
regarding the progress that had been made and added that the meeting with 
representatives from other areas would be organised and would involve Members of 
the Committee.

She added that the Committee would be kept informed of progress.

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.

18 Work Plan 2018-2019.

The Chair presented an updated Work Plan 2018-2019.

The Committee discussed High Interest Lending, employability, Human Rights City 
and food poverty.



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (22.08.2018)
Cont’d

Resolved that: -

1) The updated Work Plan be noted and that the Chair would meet with Rachel 
Moxey to refine;

2) Poverty Truth Commission be removed from the Work Plan 2018-19;
3) Celtic Credit Union be invited to the next scheduled meeting to discuss High 

Interest Lending.

The meeting ended at 5.16 pm

Chair


